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Editorial

Note that revised versions of the 2009 AOA event calendar and the NZOF major fixtures listing are in the
notices section below.

The final OY results and the announcement of the age class winners follow with the points table for the
year as a separate insert. | was unable to include the insert material as pages of this booklet given the
respective print and page sizes of the booklet and insert. (The booklet goes to the printer as an MSWord
document in Arial 11 point and is turned by a machine into an A5 booklet with a correspondingly reduced
font size. The insert was supplied as a MS Worksheet with font size 9). If you can do this using
MSWord then | would be very grateful to receive some advice from you.

It has been something of a bizarre OY year as | have experienced it culminating in a somewhat ‘Alice in
Wonderland’ experience of being awarded points for DNFs and having them counted as part of the total
for the year. Also, it was a bit irritating on the occasions when | had deliberately not clipped the first
control.

Furthermore, the weighting factors did not work for me and | heard nothing but criticism from others. In
my age grade, | could get far more QY points running Red 3 rather than Red 4 and “running up” a course
became quite widespread. | hope that something better emerges for next year. My preference is for a
course — minimum age class structure. For example, M60+ would be in Red 4 and you would have to be
age 60 years or older to enter this age class. You could, of course, compete in the M40+ class running
Red 2. What's your preference? Let your committee know.

John

Editorial Bits

Next Issue: April 2008

Contributions to this newsletter are welcome — opinions, information, images, anecdotes and cartoons.
Please email contributions to John Powell at johnandrae@xtra.co.nz or mail to 11 Cathcart Close,
Pukekohe, by March 20. Contributions may be edited or abridged by the editor.

Distribution

If you change your address please contact your club membership officer or Stephen Reynolds at 09 358
854 or Stephen.Reynolds@lion-nathan.co.nz

Sender
Auckland Orienteering Association, 132 Waikoukou Valley Road, RD2, Waimauku

The Auckland Orienteer is the monthly magazine of the Auckland Orienteering Association. It is
produced monthly, except January, and is available online from www.nworienteering.org.nz. Other
orienteering related publications are welcome to draw material from the magazine although credit is
asked for both the author, if stated, and the magazine.

AOA newsletters are available on the NWOC website along with an index to articles. Some of these
articles are particularly relevant to novice orienteers and experienced orienteers but new to orienteering
in the Auckland region.

Scorpio

October 24 — November 22

You have a tendency to behave like a headless chook when confused. You don't? Well | know | do.
Sorry, this should probably be the O-roscope for Leo.

Sagittarius

November 23 — December 22

If you feel you have been doing all the organising recently, this is probably because you have. Time to
step aside and let others do some of the work for a bit.

Lucky event: any event in another town where someone else does all the organising.
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Notices

=

4™ OCEANIA CHAMPIONSHIPS
South Island, New Zealand
Saturday 3 - Sunday 11 January 2009

<V bugys) yn©

www.oceania2009.co.nz

r@xenteenn&,
=

The Oceania Orienteering Championships Carnival is open to all and incorporates:
e The Oceania Long Distance, Middle Distance, Sprint Distance and Relay Championships
e Australia-New Zealand Test Match (21Es): NZ Pinestars hosting the Australian Bushrangers
e Australia-New Zealand Schools Test Match
e Australia-New Zealand Challenge, a multi-age team competition which has been held regularly
since 1971
e Three IOF World Ranking Events for elite competitors
e Eight days of orienteering for all other competitors.

PROGRAMME

e Saturday 3 January: Warm-up event 1, Canaan Downs, Nelson

e Sunday 4 January: Warm-up event 2 (sprint), Brayshaw Park, Blenheim

e Monday 5 January: Welcome, Oceania Sprint Distance Championships (WRE), Lincoln
University (new map), Canterbury plus Trivia evening

e Tuesday 6 January: Oceania Relay Championships and A-NZ Relay Challenge, Kairakei Beach
(new map), Canterbury

e Wednesday 7 January: Oceania Long Distance Championships (WRE) and A-NZ Individual
Challenge, Craigieburn Cutting (new map), Canterbury plus Barndance

e Thursday 8 January: Free day

e Friday 9 January: Oceania Middle Distance Championships (WRE), Humpty Bumpy (new map),
Duntroon, North Otago

e Saturday 10 January: A-NZ Schools Individual Test followed by Warm-down event 1, Naseby,
North Otago, plus evening social

e Sunday 11 January: A-NZ Schools Relay Test followed by Warm-down event 2, Naseby, North
Otago

ENTER on-line now at www.oceania2009.co.nz. Entries close 28 November.

WOC 2009
To be held in Miskolc, Hungary on August 18-23, 2009.

Selection Trials for the 2009 WOC team will take place at the 2009 National Orienteering Championships
Long, Middle and Sprint Distance events, to be held in the Auckland region on April 10-12.

All athletes interested in selection for the 2009 WOC team should notify the Convenor of Selectors, Jeff
Greenwood, by December 31, and should plan to compete in all of the trial events.

Overseas-based athletes who are unable to return to New Zealand for the trial events will be judged on
their performance in 2-3 World Ranking Events held during the period (1/1/09-12/4/09). These events
must be nominated to the Convenor of Selectors by December 31.

Fences: Cross these at the thick posts, preferably at corners. Please, report any damage you cause or
see to the event organiser.

Finish: Report to the finish whether or not you have DNF’d otherwise at course closure time the
organisers will think that you are lost or injured and start searching for you.
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World Games 2009
To be held in Chinese Taipei on July 16-26, 2009.

The New Zealand Orienteering Federation has accepted an invitation for four athletes (two men and two
women) and one official for the 2009 World Games to be held in Chinese Taipei. Selection Trials for the
2009 World Games team will take place at the 2009 National Orienteering Championships Long, Middle
and Sprint Distance events, to be held in the Auckland region on April 10-12.

All athletes interested in selection for the 2009 World Games team should notify the Convenor of
Selectors, Jeff Greenwood, by December 31, and should plan to compete in all of the trial events.

Overseas-based athletes who are unable to return to New Zealand for the trial events will be judged on
their performance in 2-3 World Ranking Events held during the period (1/1/09-12/4/09). These events
must be nominated to the Convenor of Selectors by December 31.

Event Calendar

Auckland (A)

President: Peter Swanson, 525-0019, peteswa@paradise.net.nz
Secretary: Selwyn Palmer, 625 7798, selwyn@palmer.gen.nz
www.orienteeringauckland.org.nz

Counties-Manukau (CM)

President: Val Robinson, 09 238 6911, johnandval@clear.net.nz
Secretary: John Powell, 09 238 8159, johnandrae@xtra.co.nz
WWW.CMOC.C0.NZ

North West (NW)

President: Andrew Bell, 09 428 4337, the.bells@xtraco.nz
Secretary: Diane Taylor, 834 8094, taylorken@xtra.co.nz
Www.nworienteering.org.nz

Auckland Area Events

Summer series - the venues are park, streets and reserves and the events are self-start and finish.
Start times for weekday events are 5.30 — 6.45pm.

November

Wed 5 A Summer series, Mt Richmond, Great South Road, Otahuhu

Wed 5 CM Summer series, Showgrounds

Wed 12 A Summer series, Western Springs Park, Stadium Road

Wed 12 CM Summer series, Puni Domain

Sat 15 A Summer series, One Tree Hill, night event, start 8pm — 9.15pm, Haydn Avenue,

Wed 19 CM Summer series, Pukekohe High School
Thur 20 CM/A  Summer series, MacLeans Park, Eastern Beach, The Esplanade (southern end)

Wed 26 CM Summer series, Rooseville Park

Thurs 27 CM/A  Summer series, Ambury Regional Park, Mangere, Ambury Road

Sat 29 A AOA relays, Muriwai, mid afternoon. Social evening and camping at Muriwai ARC
campground. Tent camping or byo caravan or campervan. An outdoor, communal and casual function.
Sun 30 A Novelty morning event using the same controls as the in the relays.

Note: Details of the relay, social and novelty event will be emailed to secretaries soon.
When available the details will be on AOC web site: http://www.orienteeringauckland.org.nz/
December

Tue 2 A Summer series, Cornwall Park, Archery club car park.
Wed 3 CM Summer series, Racecourse, Pukekohe
Tue 9 A Summer series, Panmure Basin, Peterson Road off Waipuna Road, Panmure

Wed 10 CM Summer series, Bledisloe Park, Pukekohe
Tue 16 A Summer series, Mt Eden, Tahaki Reserve car park, Mt Eden Road
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AOA event calendar 2009 v6

This version replaces the one in the October newsletter.

Date Club Event Notes
Sat 3-Jan-09 Sun 4-Jan-09 | PAPO Oceania Oceania 3rd to 12th Jan
Sat 10-Jan-09 Sun 11-Jan-09 Wild Moa - 10 Jan
Sat 17-Jan-09 Sun 18-Jan-09 Lactic Turkey Off Road - 17 Jan
Sat 24-Jan-09 Sun 25-Jan-09
Sat 31-Jan-09 Sun 1-Feb-09
Waitangi w/e Fri 6-Feb-09
Sat 7-Feb-09 Sun 8-Feb-09
Sat 14-Feb-09 Sun 15-Feb-09 | AOC Summer Forest & Farm | Lactic Turkey 8hr off road - 14 Feb
Series 1 (Promo type
event)
Sat 21-Feb-09 Sun 22-Feb-09 Kaweka Challenge 21/22 Feb
Sat 28-Feb-09 Sun 1-Mar-09
Sat 7-Mar-09 Sun 8-Mar-09 | CMOC | Summer Forest & Farm Series 2 (Promo type event)
Sat 14-Mar-09 Sun 15-Mar-09 | Taupo | Katoa Po Around The Bays - 15 March
Sat 21-Mar-09 Sun 22-Mar-09
Sat 28-Mar-09 Sun 29-Mar-09 | CMOC | Summer Forest & Farm | Lactic Turkey - Rotorua Lakes run
Series 3 (Promo type - 28 Mar
event)
Sat 4-Apr-09 Sun 5-Apr-09 | NWOC | Summer Forest & Farm Series 4 (Promo type event)
Easter School Hols 10/4 - 27/4
Fri 10-Apr-09 Sat 11-Apr-09 | AOC & Nationals
Sun 12-Apr-09 Mon 13-Apr-09 | NW
Sat 18-Apr-09 Mon 20-Apr-09 Lactic Turkey Waitakere Eco
Challenge - 18 April
Fri 24-Apr-09 Sat 25-Apr-09 | NWOC | NI Sec School Champs/Promo
Sun 26-Apr-09
Sat 2-May-09 Sun 3-May-09 | CMOC | OY1
Sat 9-May-09 Sun 10-May-09 CM - Akl Int School Champs??
Wed 13-May-09 | Mike Akl School Relay Champs
Sat 16-May-09 Sun 17-May-09 | AOC Akl Sec School Champs/Promo
Sat 23-May-09 | Sun 24-May-09 |
Queens/BDay Sat 30-May-09 | CDOA | CD Champs/inter region junior champs
Sun 31-May-09 Mon 1-Jun-09
Sat 6-Jun-09 Sun 7-Jun-09 | CMOC | Promo Australian MTBO Champs
Sat 13-Jun-09 Sun 14-Jun-09 | NWOC | OY2
Sat 20-Jun-09 Sun 21-Jun-09
Sat 27-Jun-09 Sun 28-Jun-09 | AOC oY3
Sat 4-Jul-09 Sun 5-Jul-09 | CMOC | Promo School Hols 4/7 - 20/7
Sat 11-Jul-09 Sun 12-Jul-09
Sat 18-Jul-09 Sun 19-Jul-09 | CMOC | Akl 3hr Rogaine Silva School Champs 17/18 July?
champs 1
Sat 25-Jul-09 Sun 26-Jul-09 | NWOC | OY4 JWOC ltaly 22-28 June
Sat 1-Aug-09 Sun 2-Aug-09 | CMOC | Promo
Sat 8-Aug-09 Sun 9-Aug-09 | AOC oY5 World MTBO Champs 9-16Aug
Sat 15-Aug-09 Sun 16-Aug-09 | NWOC | Akl 3hr Rogaine WOCG Hungary 18-23 Aug
champs 2
Sat 22-Aug-09 Sun 23-Aug-09
Sat 29-Aug-09 Sun 30-Aug-09 | NWOC | OY6
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Sat 5-Sep-09 Sun 6-Sep-09 | AOC oY7
Sat 12-Sep-09 Sun 13-Sep-09 | AOC Training Weekend
Sat 19-Sep-09 Sun 20-Sep-09 | NWOC | Akl Champs
Sat 26-Sep-09 Sun 27-Sep-09 School Hols 26/9 - 12/10
Australian/Victorian Champs 26
Sep-40ct
Sat 3-Oct-09 Sun 4-Oct-09
Sat 10-Oct-09 Sun 11-Oct-09 World Masters O Champs 10-17
Oct - Sydney
Sat 17-Oct-09 Sun 18-Oct-09
Labour w/e Sat 24-Oct-09 oYs8
Sun 25-Oct-09 Mon 26-Oct-09 | CMOC | OY9 Auckland Relay | SI Champs
Fri 30-Oct-09 Sun 1-Nov-09 | AOC TONIC
Sat 7-Nov-09 Sun 8-Nov-09
Sat 14-Nov-09 Sun 15-Nov-09
Sat 21-Nov-09 Sun 22-Nov-09 | WOC Wgtn Champs
Sat 28-Nov-09 Sun 29-Nov-09
Sat 5-Dec-09 Sun 6-Dec-09
Sat 12-Dec-09 Sun 13-Dec-09
Sat 19-Dec-09 Sun 20-Dec-09 School Hols 15 or 19/12
NZOF Major Fixtures 2009 V.2 Updated 7 October 2008
Date | Event | Host Club | Venue
January
3 Pre-Oceania Nelson Canaan Downs
4 Pre-Oceania Marlborough Brayshaw Park
5 Oceania Championships: Sprint PAPO Lincoln University
6 Oceania Championships: Relay PAPO Kairaki Beach
7 Oceania Championships: Long PAPO Craigieburn Cutting
9 Oceania Championships: Middle Dunedin Humpty Bumpy,
Duntroon
10 ANZ Schools Test & Post-Oceania Dunedin Naseby
11 ANZ Schools Test & Post-Oceania Dunedin Naseby
March
7-8 NZ Rogaining Championships NZRA Otago
14-15 Katoa Po Taupo TBC
21,22 Otago Championships Dunedin TBC
April
10 NZ Championships: Sprint Auckland Coll. of Ed., Epsom
11 NZ Championships: Middle North West South Kaipara
12 NZ Championships: Long Auckland Woodhill - South
13 NZ Championships: Relay Auckland Muriwai
24,25 Nth Is Secondary School Champs North West TBC
24,25 Sth Is Secondary School Champs PAPO TBC
May
17 TBC | City Safari | HuttValley | TBC
June
May 30-1 QB: Central Districts Championships CD clubs TBC
July
17,18 Silva NZ Sec School Champs Red Kiwi TBC
25, 26 National Ski-O Dunedin Waiorau
September
19,20 | Auckland OA Championships | North West | TBC
October
24-26 LW | South Island Championships | Dunedin | Gabriels Gully / TBC
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November
7,8 TONIC: North Is. Championships Auckland TBC
21,22 Wellington OA Championships Wellington TBC

Overseas championships
JWOC: 5-12 July, Trentino Italy

World Games: 16-26 July, Chinese Taipei
WOC MTBO: 9-16 August, Israel

WOC: 18-23 August, Miskolc Hungary
WMOC: 10-18 October, Sydney Australia

NZOF News —October 2008

New Zealand Orienteering Federation
General Manager: Stuart Payne
171A Fifield Tce, Christchurch 8023, NEW ZEALAND

ph: 64 - 3 - 337 2275 email: nzof@nzorienteering.com
Orienteering On-line at www.nzorienteering.com
NZOF

‘ NZ ON THE PODIUM AT WORLD MTBO CHAMPS

Well done to Marquita Gelderman, for her 4" and 5" places at WOC MTBO in Poland in the sprint and
middle respectively. Altogether NZ had six top 20 placings with Marquita also finishing 11" in the long,
Chris Forne 13" (middle) and 19" (long) and Georgia Whitla 15" in the junior middle final.

‘ 8" WORLD ROGAINING CHAMPS

Chris Forne at his third world finals in less than two months, teamed up with fellow PAPO member
Dennis de Monchy for the biennial rogaining champs, held in Estonia. The pair just failed to retain their
world title from 2006, finishing 2", 300 points to 304, behind a Russian duo. Another PAPO
combination, Tim Farrant & Georgia Whitla won the mixed junior title and were 2" junior team overall.

VICTORY IN AUSTRALIA

The NZ Schools team has won the Southern Cross Challenge against the Australian state teams at the
Australian School Champs for the fifth time in as many years. Top marks to the team and management.
The NZ Pinestars, however, lost their away test against the Australian Bushrangers which meant the
2008 series was squared one each.

CLUB KIT: TOOLS TO RUN YOUR CLUB

Club Kit is a free one-stop online resource library found on SPARC’s website. The aim is to help clubs
succeed and give members more time to enjoy their sport. It contains hundreds of tips, guides,
checklists and templates. Eight video clips have now been added to the Club Kit presenting case
studies of organisations that have successfully adapted the resources available. They give clubs an
easy-to-digest guide to Club Kit: how sports organisations have used the resources to improve how they
run their organisations and operate more efficiently and effectively — whether its finance and fundraising,
growing membership or increasing awareness in their community. Check out the videos by clicking on
this link: - http://www.sparc.org.nz/sport/running-your-club/running-your-club.

| SPORTS BUDDY

The website www.sportsbuddy.co.nz was launched on 14 June, with the aim of getting people off the
couch, increase awareness and grow sports in general throughout the country. The website enables
people to look up a sport in a city or town and find a buddy to train with so getting past that first step of
having to try it alone. Claire Paterson (from North West) checked it out for NZOF and reports:

“It is a pretty cool website. The idea is great, being able to easily find another like-minded person to go
walking/running mountain biking within your area. However, | am not sure how orienteering would
benefit as you don't usually say "hey, lets go orienteering”, and because we are so close-knit and small
anyway, most people know people in their area to contact as it is. It is possible it might be useful as just
another tool to showcase that orienteering exists, list events and clubs, and perhaps some elites could
offer their coaching services or something ...”
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So, even if you just want your club to be seen in your community, check it out and consider registering
(no charge).

\ STRATEGIC PLANNING \
The draft Strategic Plan for orienteering, 2009-2012, is available on the NZOF website for comment.
Feedback is required by the 31 October.

\ ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2009 \

The 2009 NZOF AGM will be held in Auckland at Easter (10-13 April), actual date and venue are to be

confirmed. In the meantime, clubs are reminded that remits for the AGM must be with the General

Manager for circulation no later than Friday 16 January.

SIGNING OFF |

As most members will now know, | have resigned as General Manager. Applications for my replacement

close at the end of this month and it is planned to announce the new appointment (to commence 2009)

by the beginning of December. See advertisement following.

VACANCY: GENERAL MANAGER \

The General Manager is the chief administration officer of the NZOF, and responsible for ensuring the

smooth running of the organisation, including the financial management, day to day operations and

statutory obligations. This is a two-year, part-time, contracted position, commencing 1 January 2009 and
has a contract sum of $31,500 per annum. After hours worked will be required to maintain contact with
orienteering clubs and officials.

A job description is available from NZOF President Paul Dalton, 33 Paremata Hayward’s Road, R D 1
Pauatahunui, Porirua 5381; ph (04) 234 6659; email: thedaltons@xtra.co.nz.

Applications with CV marked "NZOF General Manager" close 31 October 2008 with Paul Dalton at the
above address.
VACANCY: MANAGER WORLD GAMES TEAM 2009 \
Applications are invited for the position of Manager for the NZ Team to compete at the 2009 World
Games to be held at Chinese Taipei (Taiwan), 16 — 26 July. The manager is expected to travel with the
team and some expenses are met by the NZOF. A job description is available from the General
Manager. Applications close 28 November.
OTHER VACANCIES \
Applications with the General Manager, closing 31 October, also remain open for:

e Coaching Director (part-time contract position);

e National Squad Coaching Co-ordinator (two-year volunteer position);

e Manager/Coach, NZ Junior team (to compete at the 2009 Junior World Championships to be held

at Trentino, ltaly 5 — 12 July).

Counties-Manukau Chit Chat

From John Powell

The club’s AGM will be on Wednesday, December 10, 7.30 pm in the Pukekohe Netball Rooms following
the summer series event that evening. A pot luck dinner will follow the AGM. The AGM is not a long
meeting and you won'’t get high-jacked onto the committee so come along and enjoy the get-together.
Put the date in your diary.

A small group of club members — the Aspins, James Bradshaw, Jourdan Harvey, Peats and Robinsons -
went to the Australian O champs based at Maryborough in southern Queensland and had challenging
fun in broadly contoured gully-spur terrain. Placings achieved were Trish - first in the middle and long
events; Val - second in the sprint; Briar - third in the middle and Nicola was in the third-placed Senior
Girls Relay team.

The committee resolved to subsidise the juniors’ expenses at the National Junior Training Camp by
paying half the expenses.
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And now for some bad news. We have 6 Sportldent boxes in Sweden being repaired with, so far, 20 of
the 80 boxes recently bought having been returned as faulty and, furthermore, the warranty period is
about to expire. There appears to be a design flaw as when the boxes are stacked together at the end
of an event they do not automatically turn themselves off after 30 minutes as designed. Hence the
batteries go flat and can only be replaced in Sweden!! It is essential that the ‘off-key’ be used to turn the
boxes off at the end of an event.

If you change your address please notify Rae at johnandrae@xtra.co.nz otherwise you may not receive
the AOA newsletter or the national magazine.

Counties-Manukau Sport has been supplied with the following national achievements from club
members for listing on its Roll of Honour for the year ending September 30, 2008:

National titles:

Patricia Aspin

New Zealand Orienteering Championships Long Distance 2008, 1st W55

New Zealand Orienteering Championships Middle Distance 2008, 1st W55
Australian Orienteering Championships Long Distance 2008, 1st W60

Wayne Aspin

New Zealand Orienteering Championships Middle Distance 2008, 1st M60

Bruce Peat

Australian Orienteering Relay Championship 2008, 1st M35

John Robinson

New Zealand Orienteering Championships Sprint Distance 2008, 1st M65

Lachlan Caudwell, Bombay School Year 7&8 Relay Team (1st leg)

New Zealand Secondary Schools Orienteering Championship, 1st Year 7&8 Relay
Hiraku Walley, Bombay School Year 7&8 Relay Team (2nd leg)

New Zealand Secondary Schools Orienteering Championship, 1st Year 7&8 Relay
Tyne Wijdeven, Bombay School Year 7&8 Relay Team (3rd/last leg)

New Zealand Secondary Schools Orienteering Championship, 1st Year 7&8 Relay

National Teams:

James Bradshaw

NZ Elite Pinestars (for test match vs Australia, Sept 2008)
Jourdan Harvey

NZ Secondary Schools Team 2008

Greta Knarston

NZ Team for Junior World Orienteering Championships 2008
Martin Peat

NZ Team for World University Orienteering Championships 2008
NZ Elite Pinestars for test match vs Australia, Sept 2008
Nicola Peat

NZ Secondary Schools Team 2008

North West News

Ben Reynolds was a member of the New Zealand Schools team which travelled to Australia recently for
the Southern Cross Trophy. In the Junior Boys individual race Ben finished 6" and was second New
Zealander home. His team was fourth in the Relay but this race was invalidated due to a map mix up for
some runners. Overall the New Zealand team retained the Southern Cross Trophy. Well done to Ben
and the others and we look forward to seeing how you go next year.

Also in Australia were club members taking part in the Australian Mountain Bike Orienteering Champs.
Di Michels made a clean sweep in W40, winning the Long, Middle and Sprint races; despite having a
broken thumb and stitches. Marquita Gelderman carried on her great form from the World MBO Champs
in Poland and won the Sprint and Long distance races. Rob Garden also had a win in the Middle
distance race in his grade. Congratulations.
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Mark Sunday 23" November on your calendars for the club prize giving. Those of us who listened
to Jill Dalton describe her Nepalese adventures last year will be pleased to know that she and Jim have
not long returned from a cycle trip around Iceland, and will entertain us again.
More detailed information about his evening will be available later.

2008 OY Final Placings

Class
W10
W12
W14-16
W18
W20
w21
W40
W50
W60
W70
M10
M12
M14-16
M18
M20
M21
M40
M50
M60
M70+

Orienteer of the Year * Points
HEIDI STOLBERGER (NW) 60.5
KIRSTY WILSON (AK) 42.2
KATE SMIRNOVA (AK) 290.5
ALINA SMIRNOVA (AK) 2241
IMOGENE SCOTT (AK) 467.4
TANIA ROBINSON (CM) 424.8
MARQUITA GELDERMAN (NW) 440.0
PHILLIPPA POOLE (NW) 370.6
PATRICIA ASPIN (CM) 358.6
JILL BREWIS (AK) 95.4
LIAM STOLBERGER (NW) 73.4
THOMAS STOLBERGER (NW) 144.2
MATTHEW OGDEN (NW) 593.4
GENE BEVERIDGE (NW) 578.1
ANDREW PEAT (CM) 362.8
MARK LAWSON (NW) 753.6
PETER SWANSON (AK) 626.3
STAN FOSTER (NW) 521.9
DAVE MIDDLETON (NW) 482.1
RHYS THOMPSON (NW) 249.4

Runner-Up Points
Tessa Boyd (A) 42.8
Jemma Simmonds (CM) 28.9
Renee Beveridge (NW) 270.5
Anna Gray (NW) 164.0
Amber Morrison (HB) 379.7
Melvina Wise (AK) 254.2
Lisa Mead (NW) 309.8
Mary Moen (NW) 277.9
Heather Clendon (AK) 78.7
Alex Boyd (AK) 47.6
Matthew Goodall (HM) 105.1
BJ Reynolds (NW) 296.2
Toby Scott (AK) 528.3
James Bradshaw (CM) 731.7
Scott Vennell (AK) 447.8
Geoff Mead (NW) 459.8
Wayne Aspin (CM) 427.3
Paul Potter (NW) 205.9

The winner of each senior class receives a certificate, provided that (s)/he has run in a minimum of four
events, or has earned more points than the others in the grade who HAVE run in four events. Junior

competitors qualify after THREE events.

Peter Godfpey, OY Statistician

Results - OY8 — Spaghetti Soup

| Course Name Club Time Points | |
RED 1 (7) 10.0 km Weight: 110
1 Thomas Reynolds NW 87:04 124.7 M20
2 Mark Lawson NW 95:01 1143 M21
3 James Bradshaw CM 98:34 110.1 M21
Median: 4 Michael Adams PAPO 98:42 110.0 M99 new
5  Gene Beveridge NW 111:48 97.1 M18
6  Imogene Scott AK 144:49 75.0 W20
7  Tony Cooper AK 238:38 45.5 M50
RED 2 (18) 7.8 km Weight: 75
1 Greg Flynn NW 77:35 110.5 M21
2 Tania Robinson CM 78:21 109.4 W21
3 Andrew Peat CM 92:55 92.3 M20
4 Bruce Peat CM 102:14 83.9 M50
5 Scott Vennell AK 105:04 81.6 M40
6 Aiden Ellmers AK 107:18 79.9 M21
7 Benjamin Reynolds NW 108:38 78.9 M14
8 Nick Gorman --- 108:50 78.8 M99 new
9 Stan Foster NW 111:55 76.6 M50
Median: 114:19 75.0
10 Phillippa Poole NW 116:43 73.5 W50
11 Phil Johansen NW 128:53 66.5 M50
12 Roel Michels NW 130:46 65.6 M50
13 Mark Wilson AK 144:04 59.5 M50
14 Steve Oram AK 174:35 49.1 M40
15= Allan Janes NW 176:37 48.5 M21
15= John Robinson CM 176:37 48.5 M60
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Ken Taylor

Rob Garden
(25) 5.9km
Amber Morrison
Matthew Ogden
Rudy Hlawatsch
Wayne Aspin
Norm Jager
Stephen Reynolds
Nicholas Oram
John Barrett
Steve Pyatt
Terje Moen
Lydia Scott
Trevor Murray
13 Rolf Wagner
Elke Haag
Jonathan Wood
Annette Orchard
Paul Potter
Melvina Wise
Selwyn Palmer
Reuben Wilson
Les Paver

Peter Ware
Marty Eva-Maria
Kane Alward
Anne Humphrey
(39) 4.7km
Marquita Gelderman
Darren Gosse
Trish Aspin

Mike Beveridge
Pete James
Terry Nuthall
Kate Smirnova
John Powell
Renee Beveridge
Lindsay Wood
Chris Gelderman
Iryna Smirnova
Katherine Reynolds
Alina Smirnova
Peter Godfrey
Miles Paver
Yett Gelderman
Geoff Leyland
Val Robinson
20 Mary Moen
Suzanne Stolberger
Kaito Walley
Bert Chapman
Clive Bolt

Helen Bolt
Angela Guptill
Phillip Mentoria
Joseph Wood
Phil Mellsop
Tom Clendon
Lesley Stone

Di Michels
Raewyn Bennett
Diane Taylor
David Scott

November 2008
NW mp
NW dnf
HB 64:07
NW 68.58
AK 81:41
CM 85:42
AK 91:07
NW 91:18
AK 92:19
NW 103:12
--- 106:40
NW 108:38
AK 113:06
NW 114:10
NW 114:43
NW 114:57
AK 115:15
AK 117:29
NW 118:25
AK 119:54
AK 132:59
AOC 134:32
NW 161:29
--- 164:52
--- 194:19
AK dnf
CM dnf
NW 60:33
NW 61:03
CM 68:08
NW 69:05
--- 73:54
AK 85:00
AK 86:19
CM 89:00
NW 90:32
CM 104:32
NW 109:02
AK 109:23
NW 109:42
AK 112:05
NW 112:45
NW 113:20
NW 116:36
--- 117:16
CM 124:00
NW 124:38
NW 128:53
CM 131:17
NW 131:21
AK 134:20
AK 137:50
AK 147:42
CM 168:12
AK 177:15
NW mp
AK dnf
NW dnf
NW dnf
AK dnf
NW dnf
AK dnf

8.6
8.6
Weight: 50
89.5
83.2
70.2
66.9
63.0
62.8
62.1
55.6
53.8
52.8
50.7
50.2
50.0
49.9
49.8
48.8
48.4
47.8
43.1
42.6
35.5
34.8
29.5
5.7
5.7
Weight: 35
72.0
71.5
64.0
63.1
59.0
51.3
50.5
49.0
48.2
41.7
40.0
39.9
39.8
38.9
38.7
38.5
37.4
37.2
35.2
35.0
33.8
33.2
33.2
32,5
31.6
29.5
25.9

M60
M50

W99
M14
M40
M60
M50
M50
M50
M50
M99
M60
W14
M50
M50
W40
M40
W50
M70
W40
M50
M14
M60
M99
M99
M21

W50

W40
M40
W60
M50
M99 new
M60
W14
M60
W14
M60
M60
W40
W18
W18
M70
M60
W60
M99 new
W60
W60
W40
M14
M70
M60
W60
W40
M99 new
M14
M70
M70
W60
W50
W50
W60
M60
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Leon McGivern
Claire Paterson
Jill Brewis
Caden Larsen
(5) 59km
E Roberts
Jonty Oram
3 Murray Thomas
Jack Walley
Nigel McHardy
(25) 2.3km
Kieren Woods
Phillip Menoira
Annoua Menoira
Sharina Xu
Mark Homer
Jordon Giriffiths
Russell Howard
Karen Woods
Megan Wood
Maggie Rendell
Mike Roigard
Chevelle Sands
13 Kaye Giriffiths
Cody Dustin Thomas
Greg Roigard
Alison Roigard
Bob Lindop
Ross & Liz Pascal
Hannah Lockie
Jan Howard
Tracey Thomas
Courtney Ronalds
Stacey Brooke
Roger Woodroofe
Family Pendegast
(15) 2.1 km
Thomas Stolberger
Max Griffiths
Georgie Chase
Callum lIreland
Hiraku Walley
Irene Ireland (39)
Kelsi Heath
8 Emma van Kirckhof
Loren Simpson
Jasmine Roigard
Jemma Simmonds
Ross Clark
Kirsty Wilson
Hamish Simmonds
Loren Abraham
(7) 1.5km
Anoushka Menoita
Heidi Stolberger
Liam Stolberger
4 Natasha Wilson
Owen Ireland
Kose Mari
Rowan Wood (14)

November 2008
AK dnf 4.4
NW dnf 4.4
AK dnf 4.4
CM dnf 4.4
Weight: 25
NW 122:26 31.9
AK 153:52 25.4
--- 156:26 25.0
CM 187:25 20.9
--- dnf 3.9
Weight: 25
AK 40:38 38.3
--- 49:28 314
--- 50:28 30.8
AK 51:02 30.5
--- 51:59 29.9
--- 52:04 29.9
AK 52:54 29.4
AK 53:01 29.3
AK 53:59 28.8
NW 54:33 28.5
NW 56:43 274
CM 60:56 25.5
--- 62:12 25.0
--- 64:01 24.3
--- 68:08 22.8
AK 68:57 22.6
AK 86:17 18.0
AK 95:30 16.3
AK 96:14 16.2
--- 103:46 15.0
--- mp 1.6
--- dnf 1.6
--- dnf 1.6
AK dnf 1.6
--- dnf 1.6
Weight: 20
NW 19:52 32.9
--- 25:42 25.5
--- 25:52 25.3
--- 28:56 22.6
CM 30:08 21.7
NW 30:23 21.5
--- 30:35 214
--- 32:43 20.0
--- 36:36 17.9
--- 36:41 17.8
CM 37:46 17.3
AK 38:19 171
AK 45:28 14.4
CM 62:09 10.5
--- 67:59 9.6
Weight: 10
--- 10:56 15.6
NW 14:52 11.4
NW 14:59 11.4
AK 17:01 10.0
NW 17:31 9.7
--- 20:23 8.3
A 24:22 7.0
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M60
w21
W70
M10

others
M14
M50
M60
M99 new

M14

M99 new
Others new
w21

M99 new
M99 new
M60
W40
W14
W99 new
M50
W18
W99
M99

M40
W99
M60
W60
W14
W99 new
W40
W99 new
W99 new
M21
Others new

M12
M99
W99
M12
M12
W21 new
W14
W14
W99 new
W99 new
W12
M99 new
W12
M10
M99

Others new
W10

M10

W10

M10

Other new
W14 new
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Results — OY9 — Pot Luck Coast

RED 1 (7) 10.0 km Weighting: 110
1 Thomas Reynolds NW 87:04 124.7 M20
2 Mark Lawson NwW 95:01 1143 M21
3 James Bradshaw CM 98:34 1101 M21
Median: 4 Michael Adams PAPO 98:42 110.0 M99 new
5 Gene Beveridge NW 111:48 97.1 M18
6 Imogene Scott AK 144:49 75.0 W20
7 Tony Cooper AK 238:38 45.5 M50
RED 2 (18) 7.8km Weighting: 75
1 Greg Flynn NW 77:35 110.5 M21
2 Tania Robinson CM 78:21 1094 W21
3 Andrew Peat CM 92:55 92.3 M20
4 Bruce Peat CM 102:14 83.9 M50
5 Scott Vennell AK 105:04 81.6 M40
6 Aiden Ellmers AK 107:18 79.9 M21
7 Benjamin Reynolds NW 108:38 78.9 Mi4
8 Nick Gorman --- 108:50 78.8 M99 new
9 Stan Foster NW 111:55 76.6 M50
Median: 114:19 75.0
10 Phillippa Poole NW 116:43 73.5 W50
11 Phil Johansen NW 128:53 66.5 M50
12 Roel Michels NW 130:46 65.6 M50
13 Mark Wilson AK 144:04 59.5 M50
14 Steve Oram AK 174:35 49.1 M40
15= Allan Janes NW 176:37 48.5 M21
15=John Robinson CM 176:37 48.5 M60
17 Ken Taylor NW mp 8.6 M60
18 Rob Garden NW dnf 8.6 M50
RED 3 (25) 5.9km Weighting: 50
1 Amber Morrison HB 64:07 89.5 W99
2 Matthew Ogden NW 68.58 83.2 M1i4
3 Rudy Hlawatsch AK 81:41 70.2 M40
4 Wayne Aspin CM 85:42 66.9 M60
5 Norm Jager AK 91:07 63.0 M50
6 Stephen Reynolds NW 91:18 62.8 M50
7 Nicholas Oram AK 92:19 62.1 M50
8 John Barrett NW 103:12 55.6 M50
9 Steve Pyatt --- 106:40 53.8 M99
10 Terje Moen NW 108:38 52.8 M60
11 Lydia Scott AK 113:06 50.7 W14
12 Trevor Murray NW 114:10 50.2 M50
Median: 13 Rolf Wagner NW 114:43 50.0 M50
14 Elke Haag NW 114:57 49.9 W40
15 Jonathan Wood AK 115:15 49.8 M40
16 Annette Orchard AK 117:29 48.8 W50
17 Paul Potter NW 118:25 484 M70
18 Melvina Wise AK 119:54 47.8 W40
19 Selwyn Palmer AK 132:59 43.1 M50
20 Reuben Wilson AOC 134:32 426 Mi4
21 Les Paver NW 161:29 35.5 Me60
22 Peter Ware --- 164:52 348 M99
23 Marty Eva-Maria --- 194:19 29.5 M99
Kane Alward AK dnf 5.7 M21
Anne Humphrey CM dnf 5.7 W50
RED 4 (39) 4.7km Weighting: 35
1 Marquita Gelderman NW 60:33 72.0 W40

2 Darren Gosse NW 61:03 71.5 M40
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Trish Aspin
Mike Beveridge
Pete James
Terry Nuthall
Kate Smirnova
John Powell
Renee Beveridge
Lindsay Wood
Chris Gelderman
Iryna Smirnova
Katherine Reynolds
Alina Smirnova
Peter Godfrey
Miles Paver
Yett Gelderman
Geoff Leyland
Val Robinson
20 Mary Moen
Suzanne Stolberger
Kaito Walley
Bert Chapman
Clive Bolt
Helen Bolt
Angela Guptill
Phillip Mentoria
Joseph Wood
Phil Mellsop
Tom Clendon
Lesley Stone
Di Michels
Raewyn Bennett
Diane Taylor
David Scott
Leon McGivern
Claire Paterson
Jill Brewis
Caden Larsen
(5) 59km
E Roberts
Jonty Oram
3 Murray Thomas
Jack Walley
Nigel McHardy
(25) 2.3km
Kieren Woods
Phillip Menoira
Annoua Menoira
Sharina Xu
Mark Homer
Jordon Giriffiths
Russell Howard
Karen Woods
Megan Wood
Maggie Rendell
Mike Roigard
Chevelle Sands
13 Kaye Giriffiths
Cody Dustin Thomas
Greg Roigard
Alison Roigard

CM
NW
AK
AK
CM
NW
CM
NW
AK
NW
AK
NW
NW
NW
CM
NW
NW
CM
NW
AK
AK
AK
CM
AK
NW
AK
NW
NW
AK
NW
AK
AK
NW
AK
CM

NW
AK

CM

AK

AK

AK
AK
AK
NW
NW
CM

AK

November 2008

68:08
69:05
73:54
85:00
86:19
89:00
90:32
104:32
109:02
109:23
109:42
112:05
112:45
113:20
116:36
117:16
124:00
124:38
128:53
131:17
131:21
134:20
137:50
147:42
168:12
177:15
mp
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf

122:26
1583:52
156:26
187:25
dnf

40:38
49:28
50:28
51:02
51:59
52:04
52:54
53:01
53:59
54:33
56:43
60:56
62:12
64:01
68:08
68:57

64.0
63.1
59.0
51.3
50.5
49.0
48.2
M7
40.0
39.9
39.8
38.9
38.7
38.5
37.4
37.2
35.2
35.0
33.8
33.2
33.2
32.5
31.6
29.5
25.9
24.6

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.4

W60
M50
M99 new
M60
W14
M60
W14
M60
M60
W40
W18
W18
M70
M60
W60
M99 new
W60
W60
W40
M14
M70
M60
W60
W40
M99 new
M14
M70
M70
W60
W50
W50
W60
M60
M60
W21
W70
M10

Weighting: 25

31.9
254
25.0
20.9

3.9

others
M14
M50
M60
M99

Weighting: 25

38.3
31.4
30.8
30.5
29.9
29.9
294
29.3
28.8
28.5
27.4
25.5
25.0
24.3
22.8
22.6

M14
M99
others
W21
M99
M99
M60
W40
W14
W99
M50
w18
W99
M99
M40
W99

new

new

new

new

new
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Bob Lindop

Ross & Liz Pascal
Hannah Lockie
Jan Howard
Tracey Thomas
Courtney Ronalds
Stacey Brooke
Roger Woodroofe
Family Pendegast
(15) 2.1 km
Thomas Stolberger
Max Giriffiths
Georgie Chase
Callum Ireland
Hiraku Walley
Irene Ireland (39)
Kelsi Heath

8 Emma van Kirckhof
Loren Simpson
Jasmine Roigard
Jemma Simmonds
Ross Clark

Kirsty Wilson
Hamish Simmonds
Loren Abraham
(7) 1.5km
Anoushka Menoita
Heidi Stolberger
Liam Stolberger

4 Natasha Wilson
Owen Ireland
Kose Mari

Rowan Wood (14)

AK
AK
AK

AK

NW

CM
NW

CM
AK
AK
CM

NW
NW
AK
NW

November 2008

86:17
95:30
96:14
103:46
mp
dnf
dnf
dnf
dnf

19:52
25:42
25:52
28:56
30:08
30:23
30:35
32:43
36:36
36:41
37:46
38:19
45:28
62:09
67:59

10:56
14:52
14:59
17:01
17:31
20:23
24:22

18.0
16.3
16.2
15.0
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6

M60
W60
W14
W99
W40
W99
W99
M21
others

Weighting: 20

32.9
25.5
25.3
22.6
21.7
21.5
21.4
20.0
17.9
17.8
17.3
171
14.4
10.5

9.6

M12
M99
W99
M12
M12
W21
W14
W14
W99
W99
W12
M99
W12
M10
M99

Weighting: 10

15.6
114
114
10.0
9.7
8.3
7.0

other
W10
M10

W10
M10

other
W14

new

new
new

new

new

new

new

new

new

new
new
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General Information

Forest car access: car access to some events in a forest in the Auckland region is conditional upon

you signing a form on entry into the forest that you have third party insurance on the car you are driving
so that the forestry company is insured through you for any damage you cause like setting the forest on

fire when you crash into a tree while you were trying to avoid a very large pot hole.

You are not allowed to go for a tour through the forest so please follow the O signs to and from the event

centre. One good reason for this is the presence of tree felling and forestry trucks in other parts of the

forest.

Gates: Leave these as you find them. Climb over them at the hinged end.

Horses: you are likely to meet people on horse back on some forest tracks and roads. They are easily
spooked if they can hear you but not see you, particularly if you are running fast and making a lot of
noise. The rider will be appreciative if you step off a track and let the horses through or, if you are
running towards horses which are on a track, angle your run to go well in front of the horses. The rider
will stop and let you pass in front when you are seen.

Mountain bikes and motor bikes: get off the track if you hear one.

Signposting: the turn off from a main road to an event is signposted with distinctive signs with the word

“orienteering” or the letter “O”. Different clubs have different signs. In some cases, a warning sign will
be given prior to the turn off. Changes in direction on farm/forest roads are also signposted, usually!
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